
## 2025 CCR Supplemental Lead and Copper CCR Information

### For GA2050003 City of Pelham Water System

Required Lead Language: Lead can cause serious health effects in people of all ages, especially pregnant people, infants (both formula-fed and breastfed), and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and parts used in service lines and in home plumbing. City of **Pelham** is responsible for providing high quality drinking water and removing lead pipes but cannot control the variety of materials used in the plumbing in your home. Because lead levels may vary over time, lead exposure is possible even when your tap sampling results do not detect lead at one point in time. You can help protect yourself and your family by identifying and removing lead materials within your home plumbing and taking steps to reduce your family's risk. Using a filter, certified by an American National Standards Institute accredited certifier to reduce lead, is effective in reducing lead exposures. Follow the instructions provided with the filter to ensure the filter is used properly. Use only cold water for drinking, cooking, and making baby formula. Boiling water does not remove lead from water. Before using tap water for drinking, cooking, or making baby formula, flush your pipes for several minutes. You can do this by running your tap, taking a shower, doing laundry or a load of dishes. If you have a lead service line or galvanized requiring replacement service line, you may need to flush your pipes for a longer period. If you are concerned about lead in your water and wish to have your water tested, contact City Hall at 229-229-294-6018. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available at https://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Lead and Copper Range Data.

Analyte	Date	MCLG	Action	Ra	nge	Units	Violation
	Sampled		Level (AL)	Low	High		
Lead	9/2022	0	15	0.2	18.3	ppb	No
Copper	9/2022	1.3	1.3	3.6	671	ppm	No

To access all individual Lead Tap Sample results for City of Pelham, call City Hall at 229-294-6018. The Service Line Inventory (SLI) is a requirement under the Lead and Copper Rule Revisions (LCRR) to help water systems identify and replace lead service lines. It mandates that all public water systems develop and maintain an inventory of service line materials to assess the presence of lead and protect public health. The inventory will support proactive lead reduction efforts and ensure compliance with regulatory requirements to minimize lead exposure in drinking water.

To access the SLI for City of Pelham call 229-294-6018.

# Lead and Copper

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

	Likely Source of Contamination	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household
	Violation	z
,	Units	wdd
	Level (AL) 90th Percentile # Sites Over AL	0
-	90th Percentile	0.168
	Action Level (AL)	1.3
	MCLG	1.3
	Date Sampled	08/27/2022
	Lead and Copper	Copper

Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

z

<del>d</del>d

N

¢,

5

0

08/27/2022

Lead

plumbing systems.

4	,
1000	į
- -	í
	7
	_
3	>

lanation.
h may require expl
easures, some of whic
terms and m
tables contain scientific
The following
Definitions:

ples.
/ sam
Jonthly
등
96
avera
annual av
를
5
0
re based
s are l
_1
울
amo
μŠ
蒙
ance
풀
р Б
aton
퍨
Regu

ble treatment	
g the best availa	
as feasible usinį	
to the MCLGs	
are set as close	
ing water. MCLs	
allowed in drinkin	
contaminant that is	
The highest level of a ca	
MCL:	
or MC	

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

Maximum Contaminant Level

Level 1 Assessment:

it level goal or MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use or
	disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

ö

not applicable.

Maximum residual disinfectant

nä:

:qdd

:mdd

Treatment Technique or TT:

micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

miligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Regulated Contaminants

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Antimony	2024	0.44	0 - 0.44	O.	9	qdd	Z	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; electronics; solder; test addition.
Arsenic	2024	4	0.5.1	0	10	qdd	Z	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2024	0.0966	0.061 - 0.0966	2	2	mdd	z	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cadmium	2024	0.16	0 - 0.16	co.	5	qdd	z	Corrosion of galvanized pipes; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from metal refineries; runoff from waste batteries and paints.
Chromium	2024	4.3	0-4.3	100	100	qdd	z	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2024	14.9	0.23 - 28.6	4	4.0	шdd	>	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Selenium	2024	1.2	0-1.2	50	50	qdd	z	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines,
Thallium	2024	0.29	0 - 0.29	0.5	2	qdd	z	Discharge from electronics, glass, and Leaching from ore-processing sites; drug factories.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	04/11/2023	0.798	0 - 0.798	0	5	pCi/L	z	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	04/11/2023	0.411	0 - 0.411	0	30	l/gu	z	Erosion of natural deposits.

# Violations Table

(	ľ
=	=
_	-
Ω	Ľ
_	
- (	Ľ
ì	ľ
	Ξ
•	
- 5	ı
7	
ti	=
7	_
- 2	×
	4
€	7
•	_
•	_
	ľ
ì	-
•	
7	ŕ
	-
(	_

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	ton End Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/01/2023	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

	<u>o</u>
,	멀
	ﻕ
	₽

Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Fluoride in drinking water at half the MCL or more may cause mottling of childrens teeth, usually in children less than nine years old. Mottling, also known as dental fluorosis, may include brown staining and/or pitting of teeth, and occurs only in developing teeth Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated. maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated. Violation Explanation Violation End 06/30/2024 12/31/2024 Violation Begin 04/01/2024 10/01/2024 MCL, AVERAGE MCL, AVERAGE Violation Type